
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

7 November 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 5 November 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 November 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Membe
[...]
ed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 November 2019 

 
 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

10 October 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 

6 P1604.17 - 148/192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 9 - 36) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 P1125.19 - BEAM PARK, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 37 - 48) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 

9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

10 October 2019 (7.00 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
Councillors Ray Morgon, David Durant, Damian White, Ciaran White and Christine 
Smith were also present for parts of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

25 P1917.18 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF THE FORMER ST GEORGE'S 
HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING AND THE ERECTION OF NEW 
BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 162 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CLASS C3) 
INCLUDING CAR PARKING, CYCLE PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ALONG WITH THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF THE SUTTONS BUILDING FOR USE AS A 
HERITAGE CENTRE (CLASS D1)  
 
With its agreement Councillor Ray Morgon addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and subject to GLA referral at Stage 2 and completion of a Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
 

26 P0751.19 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSES, DUNEDIN ROAD, 
RAINHAM - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE COMPRISING A NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 
RANGING BETWEEN 3-10 STOREYS, PROVIDING 197 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS (CLASS C3), PUBLIC AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE, 
FORMATION OF NEW ACCESSES AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
ACCESSES, ASSOCIATED CAR AND CYCLE PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS.  
 
With its agreement Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and subject to GLA referral at Stage 2 and completion of a Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 5 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

27 PE/00778/2019 - NEOPOST HOUSE, RONEO CORNER  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from representatives og 
Galliard Homes. 
 
The proposal before Members was for the erection of 4 new residential 
buildings adjacent to Neopost House; block A of 11 storey height on the 
frontage to Roneo Corner, blocks B, C and D of 5-7 storeys alongside 
Neopost House on its eastern side, close to the boundary with B&Q. 

 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

The 4 new blocks would comprise 100 new dwellings, of which 35% would 
be affordable. Neopost House itself had been granted Prior Approval for 
conversion to residential use and was currently being converted. 

 

Vehicle access will be as at present from South Street and new pedestrian 
accesses from South Street and Roneo Corner are proposed. 
 
Amenity space for the development would be created through the provision 
of communal gardens at ground floor, as well as private gardens/terraces 
and balconies. Parking was provided at ground floor level. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

 The developer was invited to give further consideration to the height of 
Block A and the scope to reduce that, noting that it had increased in 
height by three storeys when compared to the refused scheme 

 In conjunction with the height point, the density of the scheme and 
bringing it down 

 Further thought should be given to the overall numbers of family units 

 The developer was invited to consider the north-facing orientation of 
some of the units and what amendments could be incorporated to 
ensure a quality living environment for future occupiers 

 Whether there was an opportunity to enhance the River Rom 

 A keenness to understand the sustainability credentials of the scheme  
 
 

28 PE/00508/18 - SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT AND SUNRISE 
COURT, PARKHILL CLOSE AND SUNRISE AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT & SUNRISE 
COURT, TO PROVIDE 175  NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS.  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from representatives of 
Wates Residential. 
 
The proposal before Members included the demolition of all existing 
buildings and the redevelopment of the site to provide a five-block 
residential lead scheme including the provision of 175 residential units to 
serve the over 55s, resident’s communal space, central communal 
courtyard (420sqm), 77% affordable housing, 10% disabled units, 
underground refuse storage, 91 parking spaces including 18 visitor spaces. 
There were also bike and scooter storage at ground floor. The development 
would be built over 3-10 storeys. 

 

The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 

submission of a planning application were: 

 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

  Further detail was sought on the suggested developer contribution 
towards bus stop enhancement on Abbs Cross Lane.  A bus shelter was 
specifically requested 

 A detailed response to the points set out in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of the 
report.  Members were happy to have this in writing 

 The Committee considered that a ‘gated’ approach to site security was 
the correct approach 

 Whether there was scope to include some form of covered walkway 
between the blocks to provide shelter, subject to finding the right design 
solution 

 The landscaping scheme should include pathways to encourage mobility 
and exercise 

 A keenness not to have doorways opening straight on to footpaths 
 

Members also raised the following issues which, whilst not directly relevant 
to the future planning application, they were keen to convey to the 
developer. 
 

 A wish to understand the location of the lounge and the inclusion of a 
small kitchen for tea/coffee making 

 Whether the quantum of guest accommodation was sufficient and a 
keenness to understand the market data that suggested one guest room 
was sufficient 

 What the likely value of the service charge would be 

 Was the lift sufficiently sized to enable an ambulance trolley to be fitted 
wit
[...]
rivate rights over land are enforced separately from 

planning and should not be considered. 

Local financial considerations 

12. In accordance with Policy 6.5 of the London Plan (2015) the Mayor of London 

has introduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 

CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 

any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 

section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 

specified in the agenda reports. 

 

 

Page 6



Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the development 

b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (5 minutes) 

c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Councillor(s) speaking slots (5 minutes) 

e. Cabinet Member Speaking slot (5 minutes) 

f. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 

g. Committee questions and debate 

h. Committee decision 

 

Late information 

16. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

17. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

  

Page 7



 
 

Page 8



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 

7 November 2019 
 

 

Application Reference: P1604.17 
 

Location: 148 - 192 New Road, Rainham 
 

Ward South Hornchurch 
 

Description: Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for 
residential use providing up to 239 
units with ancillary car parking, 
landscaping and access 
 

Case Officer: William Allwood 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is by or on behalf 
[...]
ject to contributions being sought would comply with Policy 5.2 of the 
London Plan. 

 
6.43 In respect of all the above contributions, there may be scope to negotiate the 

overall total figure required if this application were to be one of several sites 
coming forward from the same developer at the same time – therefore the 
recommended sums would be subject to subsequent review and approval. 

 
6.44 In this case, the applicant currently has no interest in the site. As such, it is 

unlikely that the current owners of the site would be willing to enter into a legal 
agreement (which is the usual method for securing planning obligations) as 
they have no role in the present application.  

 
6.45 The NPPG states that in exceptional circumstances a negatively worded 

condition requiring a planning obligation or other agreement to be entered into 
before development can commence may be appropriate in the case of more 
complex and strategically important development where there is clear 
evidence that the delivery of the development would otherwise be at serious 
risk. It is considered that this application and its context as part of a large 
multi-site strategic development presents justifiable basis to impose a 

Page 34



negatively worded condition which would require an s.106 obligation to be 
provided before the commencement of development.  

 
 Financial and Other Mitigation 
 
6.46 The proposal would attract the following section 106 contributions, to be 

secured through a negatively worded planning condition to mitigate the impact 
of the development: 

 

 Sum of £178,853.58 , or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards provision of Linear Park in the vicinity of the site 

 Sum of £26,768.00, or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards CPZ in streets north of New Road 

 Sum of £244,200.00, or such other figure as is approved by the Council,  
towards the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund 

 
6.46 The proposal would attract Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 

from the 01st September 2019, the London Borough of Havering CIL 
contributions to mitigate the impact of the development. As this is an Outline 
application, CIL would be assessed and applied when a reserved matters 
application is submitted. 

 
Other Planning Issues 
 
6.47 There is potential that the existing buildings may provide habitat for protected 

species. Otherwise there is no biodiversity interest in the site. Suitable 
conditions are recommended. 

 
6.48 As advised within the Consultee Responses section of the Report, there are 

Cadent Gas and Thames Water assets within proximity of the site; relevant 
Informatives would address this issue.  

 
6.49 Due to the previous industrial uses on part of the site, the land is likely to be 

contaminated. There is also an identified hazard with regards to pipelines at 
or near the site. Suitable planning conditions are recommended to ensure 
remediation of the site. 

 
Conclusions 
 
6.50 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
above for the reasons set out above. The details of the decision are set out in 
the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Strategic Planning 

Committee 

7 November 2019 

 
 

Application Reference:   P1125.19 

 

Location: Beam Park, Former Ford Assembly Plant 

Site, Dagenham and Rainham  

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch  

 

Description: Variation of conditions 5 (Approved 

Plans) 7 (Phasing Plan) and 33 

(Landscaping) of planning permission 

P1242.17 (GLA Ref: GLA/2933a/05) to 

allow amendments to the site area 

located within the London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham. No changes are 

proposed within London Borough of 

Havering’s site area. 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 

importance and fall
[...]
 not subject to the Council’s current policy framework. There 

would be no change to the scheme as it relates to the LBH.   

2.2 Plans to be updated are merely required to bring the scheme in line with the 

proposed changes in LBBD.  

3 RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to a Deed 

of Variation to the original S106 and subject to any direction from the Mayor of 

London.  

 

3.2 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to negotiate the 

deed of variation to the legal agreement indicated above and that if not 

completed by the 10th April 2020 the Assistant Director of Planning is 

delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to 

grant approval. 

 

3.3 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 

following matters: 

 

 

Page 38



Conditions 

1. Reserved Matters to be Submitted 
2. Timing of Reserved Matters Submission 
3. Timing of Reserved Matters Commencement  
4. Approved Plans 
5. Approval of Reserved Matters 
6. Phasing Plan 
7. Partial Discharge 
8. Approval of Materials 
9. Access to Phases 
10. Accessibility and Management Plan - Residential 
11. Accessibility and Management Plan- Non-Residential 
12. Accessibility of Public Realm  
13. Car and cycle park management plan  
14. Occupier Cycle Parking 
15. Visitor Cycle Parking 
16. Travel Plan 
17. Site Levels 
18. Compliance with Design Code 
19. Secure by Design 
20. Accessibility and Adaptability 
21. Provision of Amenity Space 
22. Refuse Storage and Segregation for Recycling 
23. Carbon Reduction- Residential 
24. Carbon Reduction- Non-Residential 
25. BREEAM 
26. Energy compliance 
27. Photovoltaic panels – Energy hierarchy  
28. Energy Efficiency 
29. Overheating – Phases 2 - 8 
30. Overheating – Phase 1 
31. Ecology and Landscape Management Plan 
32. Landscaping, public realm, play s
[...]
tion/planting of the approved landscaping scheme following 

practical completion of the relevant phase of the development and not 

following practical completion of Phase 1 as originally approved in the 

outline consent. 

 

5.2 If approved an amendment to conditions 5 and 7 will be required to take 

account of the new parameter plans as well as rewording to Condition 33. A 

S73 application also allows for relevant changes to be made to any existing 

conditions, if considered appropriate. A Deed of Variation to the current S106 

agreement to replace the original permission reference with the current S73 

reference will also be required. 

 

6 PLANNING HISTORY 

 

6.1 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

  

 P0290.18: Cross boundary planning application for enabling works of 

Phase 2 of the wider Beam Park site to prepare it for development, 

including clearing of on-site structures, addressing contamination, 

importation and positioning of crushed material on site for up to 24 months 

(preventing future settlement), localised piling and installation of band 

drainage. Committee Approval with conditions, August 2018  

 

 P1242.17: Cross boundary hybrid planning application for the 

redevelopment of the site to include residential (50% affordable); two 

primary schools and nursery (Use Class D1); railway station; supporting 

uses including retail, healthcare, multi faith worship space, leisure, 

community uses and management space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, 

B1, D1 and D2); energy centres; open space with localised flood lighting; 

public realm with hard and soft landscaping; children’s play space; flood 

compensation areas; car and cycle parking; highway works and site 

preparation/ enabling works (UPDATED AUGUST 2018) – Approved 

subject to S106 and conditions, February 2019 (GLA Ref: 

GLA/2933a/05)(LBBD ref: 17/01307/OUT).  

 

7 STATUTORY CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

7.1 A summary of consultation respo
[...]
n the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 
reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information 
only. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
7 November 2019 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, July 

to September 2019.  

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarter where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quality performance 

with regard to Major (10 or more residential units proposed or 1000+ sq m 

new floorspace or site area greater than 0.5 hectares), County Matter 

(proposals involving minerals extraction or waste development) and Non-

Major applications are assessed separately. If more than 10% of the total 

decisions in each category over the stated period were allowed on appeal, the 

threshold for designation would be exceeded. Due to the fact that 10% of the 

number of non-major decisions made exceeds the total number of appeals, 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



there is no chance of designation so the performance against the non-major 

target will 
[...]
nounced that there would be two periods 

assessed for the purposes of designation: 
 

- Decisions made between October 2016 and September 2018 
 

- Decisions made between October 2017 and September 2019 
 
 4.3 For the period October 2016 to September 2018, performance was above the 

stated thresholds and there is no risk of designation. 
 
4.4 For the period October 2017 to September 2019, the following performance 

has been achieved: 
 
  Major Development –  88% in time 
 
 County Matter –   100% in time 
 
 Non-Major Decisions -  90% in time 
 
4.5 Based on the above performance, the Council is not at risk of designation due 

to speed of decision. The figure for future periods will continue to be 
monitored. 

 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

 

5.1 There are no designation criteria for planning enforcement. For the purposes 
of this report, it is considered useful to summarise the enforcement activity in 
the preceding quarter. This information is provided below: 

 

Jul – Sep 2019 

Number of Enforcement Complaints Received: 282 
 
Number of Enforcement Complaints Closed: 196 
 

Number of Enforcement Notices Issued:  13 
 

Enforcement Notices Issued in Quarter 

Address Subject of Notice 

42 Dymoke Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised use for vehicle 
servicing and repairs 

Sunnyside Farm, Risebridge Chase, 
Romford 

Change of use of barn to dwelling. 

11 Nelmes Way, Hornchurch Unauthorised fence 

Page 54



Land North of Willoughby Drive, 
Rainham 

Unauthorised use for waste transfer, 
unauthorised hardstanding. 

Rear of 206 Victoria Road, Romford Unauthorised canopy and car repairs. 

1A Chase Cross Road, Romford Unauthorised change of use to 
residential 

Tara, Southend Arterial Road, 
Romford 

Breach of conditions re parking, 
amenity space and landscaping. 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1604.17 - 148/192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	7 P1125.19 - BEAM PARK, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	8 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION
	9 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

7 November 2019 (7.00  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 
Councillor Robert Benham was also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
There were 20 members of the public and 1 press present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
29 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

31 P1604.17 - 148/192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER consideration of the application to 
enable the applicant to address Environment Agency objection and to 
enable the noise consultant respond to objector at future Strategic Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 November 
2019 

 

 

 

32 P1125.19 - BEAM PARK, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report, Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement and any 
direction from the Mayor of London. 
 
The voting was 5 to 3 abstentions: 
 
Councillors Patel, Best, Darvill, Ryan and Themistocli voted for the 
resolution. 
 
Councillors Hawthorn, Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

33 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 
 

34 PE/00185/19 - JEWSON DEPOT 307-309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD, 
RM1 2AJ  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Charles Dunnett 
(Mayer Brown) and Adam Wilkinson from Boyer Planning.   
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Consideration of the flexible allocation of the parking spaces proposed to 
the rear of the mixed use block to the front, depending upon the division 
of the non-residential floorspace on the ground floor. 

 The applicant was invited to fully justify the height of the proposal within 
any future planning application. 

 The need to provide good quality landscaping which is robust and that 
would have longevity. 

 Further detail should be provided to show how the lay-by to the front of 
the site would be managed and whether its overall length could be 
increased. 

 Ensure that full details of the sustainability credentials of the building are 
provided within any future planning application. 

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


